## Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to the law as it existed prior to this session of the General Assembly.

## **Act 1225 of the Regular Session**

1	State of Arkansas	
2	85th General Assembly A Bill	
3	Regular Session, 2005 HOUSE BILL 24	07
4		
5	By: Representative Goss	
6		
7		
8	For An Act To Be Entitled	
9	AN ACT TO IMPROVE AWARENESS OF AND VISITATION TO	
10	THE ARCHEOLOGICAL TREASURES AT HAMPSON MUSEUM	
11	STATE PARK; TO RENAME THE HAMPSON MUSEUM STATE	
12	PARK AS THE HAMPSON ARCHEOLOGICAL MUSEUM STATE	
13	PARK; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.	
14		
15	Subtitle	
16	TO RENAME THE HAMPSON MUSEUM STATE PARK	
17	AS THE HAMPSON ARCHEOLOGICAL MUSEUM	
18	STATE PARK.	
19		
20		
21	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:	
22		
23	SECTION 1. Section 1 of uncodified Act No. 564 of 1957 is amended to	
24	read as follows:	
25	The Arkansas Publicity and Parks commission Department of Parks and	
26	$\underline{\text{Tourism}}$ is hereby authorized to establish a state park to be known as the	
27	Hampson Archeological Museum State Park, if	
28	(1) Suitable land for such park, in amount and location is donated to	)
29	the <del>Publicity and Park Commission</del> <u>Department of Parks and Tourism</u> , without	
30	cost, with title to such land to be vested in fee simple in the State of	
31	Arkansas, and	
32	(2) The various relics, exhibits and other contents of the Hampson	
33	Memorial Museum of Archeology in Mississippi County near Wilson are donated	
34	to the <del>Publicity and Park Commission</del> <u>Department of Parks and Tourism</u> to be	
35	used and maintained in the Hampson <u>Archeological</u> Museum State Park.	



APPROVED: 3/24/2005

1